MODELS
VDC OUTPUT
B4-47
SINGLE
5
12
15
DUAL

5. Indefinite short circuit protection not guaranteed above 85°C case temperature.
Electrical Characteristics: 25°C Tc, 28 VDC Vin, 100% load, unless otherwise specified.
MODEL NUMBER KEY
PIN OUT
Pin Single Output Dual Output
1 Inhibit Inhibit
2 No connection Positive Output
3 Output Common Output Common
4 Positive Output Negative Output
5 No connection No connection
6 Case Ground Case Ground
7 Input Common Input Common
8 Positive Input Positive Input
BOTTOM VIEW
HR120
Squared corner and dot on
top of cover indicate pin one.
1 2 3 4 5
8 7 6
FIGURE 1: PIN OUT
See Section B8, case E1, for dimensions
B4-50
HR120 SERIES
12 WATT
DC/DC CONVERTERS
Typical Performance Curves: 25°C Tc , 28 VDC Vin, 100% load, unless otherwise specified.
FIGURE 5 FIGURE 7
Output Power (Watts)
HR122-2812 Efficiency
E
ffi
ci
en
cy
 (
%
)
50
90
80
70
60
2 4 6 8 10 12
16V
40V
28V
14
Output Power (Watts)
HR121-2805 Efficiency
E
ffi
ci
en
cy
 (
%
)
50
90
80
70
60
2 4 6 8 10 12
28V
14
40V
16V
FIGURE 2
Output Power (Watts)
HR121-2812 Efficiency